operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of PSAC and FF. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share data)

As of
June 30,

2021

As of
June 30,

2021

FF

(Historical)

Property
Solutions

Acquisition
Corp.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash  $ 52,527  $ 18  $ 229,789   3A   $ 806,899
   761,400   3D
   (115,881)   3E
   (65,981)   3I
   (24,610)   3I
   (1,900)   3J
   (28,257)   3F
   (206)   3B

Restricted cash   5,721   —   5,721
Deposits   6,574   —   6,574
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5,084   108   8,380   3F   13,572

Total current assets   69,906   126   762,734   832,766
Property and equipment, net   287,718   —   —   287,718
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   229,789   (229,789)   3A   —
Other non-current assets   11,749   —   (2,689)   3I   9,060

Total assets  $ 369,373  $ 229,915  $ 530,256   $ 1,129,544

Liabilities and stockholders’ (deficit) equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 67,486  $ —  $ (17,466)   3E   $ 47,694
   (2,326)   3F

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   59,721   1,981   (9,592)   3E   50,210
   (1,900)   3J

Related party accrued interest   47,274   —   (3,618)   3E   9,314
   (34,342)   3F

Accrued interest   50,776   —   (35,080)   3F   2,010
   (13,358)   3F
   (328)   3E

Related party notes payable   207,755   500   (28,112)   3E   9,788
   (170,355)   3F

Notes payable, current portion   297,454   —   (56,765)   3E   81,771
   (158,918)   3F

Vendor payables in trust   109,574   —   (81,317)   3F   —
   (28,257)   3F

Total current liabilities   840,040   2,481   (641,734)   200,787
Capital leases, less current portion   38,040   —   38,040
Other liability, less current portion   7,880   —   7,880
Notes payable, less current portion   36,172   —   36,172
Convertible note - related party   480   (480)   3F   —
Warrant Liability   6,606   6,606

Total liabilities  $ 922,132  $ 9,567  $ (642,214)   $ 289,485

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)
Redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.00001 par value; 470,588,235

shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2021; redemption
amount of $800,000 as of June 30, 2021   724,823   —   (724,823)   3G   —

Class A-1 convertible preferred stock, $0.00001 par value; 87,617,555
shares authorized and 57,513,413 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2021   96,048   —   (96,048)   3G   —

Class A-2 convertible preferred stock, $0.00001 par value; 158,479,868
shares authorized and 19,546,600 shares issued and outstanding as of

[…]

Accumulated deficit   (2,519,439)   (15,246)   15,246  3H   (2,652,902)

   (24,610)  3I
   (14,046)  3L
   (6,900)  3K
   (87,907)  3M

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (2,109,584)   (9,428)   2,959,071   840,059
Total liabilities, preferred stock, and stockholders’ (deficit)

equity   369,373   229,915   530,256   1,129,544

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

FF

(Historical)

Property
Solutions

Acquisition
Corp.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses
Operating costs  $ —  $ 1,327  $ —   $ 1,327
Research and development   15,394   15,394
Sales and marketing   4,267   4,267
General and administrative   27,423   —   —   27,423
Loss on disposal of property and equipment   —   —

Total operating expenses   47,084   1,327   —   48,411
Loss from operations   (47,084)   (1,327)   (48,411)
Change in fair value measurement of related party notes payable, notes

payable, and warrant liabilities   (35,912)   —   35,912  3GG   —
Change in fair value measurement of The9 Conditional Obligation   (1,735)   —   1,735  3GG   —
Change in fair value of convertible note   —   (280)   —   (280)
Change in fair value of warrants   —   (5,975)   —   (5,975)
Transaction costs   —   —   —   —
Other expense, net   (1,835)   —   1,590  3JJ   (245)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   38   (38)  3AA   —
Related party interest expense   (12,798)   —   11,599  3BB   (1,199)
Interest expense   (28,933)   —   17,172  3BB   (11,761)
Loss before income taxes   (128,297)   (7,544)   67,970   (67,871)
Income tax provision   (3)   —   —  3DD   (3)

Net loss  $ (128,300)  $ (7,544)  $ 67,970   $ (67,874)

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Common stock subject to possible

redemption   $ —
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock

subject to possible redemption   22,195,523
Net loss per share of common stock – basic and diluted   $ (1.03)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding – basic and

diluted   7,320,988
Net loss per share – Class A and Class B – basic and diluted  $ (0.60)   $ (0.21)
Weighted average shares outstanding – Class A and Class B – basic and

diluted   213,329,158   111,031,350  4   324,360,508

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

43

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS — (Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

Period From
February 11,

2020
(Inception)
Through

December 31,
2020

Year Ended
December 31,

2020

FF

(Historical)

Property
Solutions

Acquisition
Corp.

(Historical
Restated)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses
Operating costs  $ —  $ 2,218  $ —   $ 2,218
Research and development   20,186   20,186
Sales and marketing   3,672   3,672
General and administrative   41,071   —   24,610  3CC   86,627

   6,900  3EE
   14,046  3FF

Loss on disposal of property and equipment   10   10
Total operating expenses   64,939   2,218   45,556   112,713

Loss from operations   (64,939)   (2,218)   (45,556)   (112,713)
Change in fair value measurement of related party notes payable and

notes payable   (8,948)   —   8,948  3GG   —
Change in fair value measurement of The9 Conditional Obligation   3,872   (3,872)  3HH   —
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of related party notes payable, notes

payable and vendor payables in trust, net   2,107   (90,014)  3II   (87,907)
Change in fair value of warrants   (476)   (476)
Other expense, net   (5,455)   —   4,055  3JJ   (1,400)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   100   (100)  3AA   —
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   9   (9)  3AA   —
Related party interest expense   (38,995)   —   38,625  3BB   (370)
Interest expense   (34,724)   —   28,044  3BB   (6,680)
Loss before income taxes   (147,082)   (2,585)   (59,879)   (209,546)
Income tax provision   (3)   —   —  3DD   (3)

Net loss  $ (147,085)  $ (2,585)  $ (59,879)   $ (209,549)

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Common stock subject to possible

redemption   $ —
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Common stock

subject to possible redemption   21,779,604
Net loss per share of common stock – basic and diluted   $ (0.40)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding – basic and

diluted   6,452,794
Net loss per share – Class A and Class B – basic and diluted  $ (2.99)   $ (0.65)
Weighted average shares outstanding – Class A and Class B – basic and

diluted   49,261,411   275,099,097  4  324,360,508